considering the non-binding confirmatory offer letter received from the French State for the potential
acquisition of 100% of the Advanced Computing, Mission-Critical Systems and Cybersecurity Products
activities of Atos SE’s Big Data & Cybersecurity division.

Assumptions used for the DCF were the following:

- the terminal value was calculated beyond the horizon of the business plan using an estimated
perpetual growth rate of 0% for Tech Foundations regions, and between 2% and 3% for Eviden
regions, depending on the mix of BDS and Digital activities within the region;

- discount rates were determined by RBU and by Business Line based on the Group weighted average
cost of capital and adjusted to consider specific tax rates and country risks relating to each
geographical area, as well as specific risk premiums.

Discount rates used can be presented as follows:

The test is sensitive to discount rates, long-term growth rates and operating margin rates.

For information purposes, a sensitivity analysis was carried out on the recoverable values of the RBU that
still hold goodwill on their balance sheet. Results are presented below:

Tech
Foundations Eviden

Tech
Foundations Eviden

Americas 23.5% 25.6% 29.0% 17.7%

Northern Europe & APAC 22.5% 20.5% 28.5% 16.8%

Central Europe 22.5% 17.4% 28.5% 15.3%

Southern Europe 22.5% 18.8% 28.5% 16.1%

Other 26.0% 15.1% 32.0% 18.0%

June 30, 2024 December 31, 2023

(in € million)
+300 basis

points
-300 basis

points
+50 basis

points
-50 basis

points
+50 basis

points
-50 basis

points
Americas -60 79 8 -8 20 -20
Northern Europe & APAC -64 85 9 -9 29 -29
Other -5 6 1 -1 3 -3

(in € million)
+100 basis

points
-100 basis

points
+50 basis

points
-50 basis

points
+50 basis

points
-50 basis

points

Americas -33 38 13 -12 26 -26
Northern Europe & APAC -44 51 19 -17 37 -37
Central Europe -37 44 16 -15 37 -37
Other -3 4 1 -1 2 -2

Discount rate Perpetual growth rate Operating margin rate

Tech Foundations
enterprise value increase (decrease)

Discount rate Perpetual growth rate Operating margin rate

Eviden
enterprise value increase (decrease)

56/65

17376605.1

At June 30, 2024, carrying values of goodwill by RBU for Tech Foundations and Eviden were the following:

Changes in carrying amounts can be presented as follows:

Over the first semester of 2024, goodwill decreased from € 2,875 million to € 1,451 million as a result of
the following:

- a € 1,452 million impairment pursuant to the exercise described above, affecting Tech Foundations